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tfTHE ~DEPUTY MINISTER FOR

PRODUCTION (SHRI SATISH
CHANDRA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix X,
Annexure No. 41.]

off womwTer w7 FW aE
g T% aren #7h gt & meted
Fed # Yoo g genar w wem A off
Ul A

sft wefter o=y : @E WY A A ToewT Tz % a & qer av) Paee oft o deqm & 4 Targs dan wvdt &)

Wl yoUETE W : AT W AT A
et ewr & #gh wwin F whawor ot
% Tew wig" anf o Tear o

Wit gty =y : Tew ewmAr o T e
7w vt & w 3w Pravwr F Trem gan
| 2EF AT IR FIT TAGE A
w VA & @ Ated = Ay § 2

DR. P. C. MITRA: What are these institutes and where are they situated?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please look at the statement.

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: A
statement has been laid on the Table.

SHrRl D. NARAYAN: May I know how many institutions are directly conducted by the Government?

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: There are several institutions. There is one Central Institute at Nasik which has been established by the Cottage and Village Industries Board.
Then there are six regional institutes which have been set up or are in the process of being set up. There is also a Central Pottery Institute. The handicrafts Board also runs one or two institutes to train people in different industries.

SHRI D. NARAYAN: Where are these six institutes to be started?

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: In the different
States.

SHRI D. NARAYAN: Yes, but which States and in which places?

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: One is to be started at Sabarmati and one at Wardha.

PrROK. G. RANGA: We have already got one there.

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: One at Sevapuri. Banaras, and another at Nilokheri. I do not remember the exact locations of other regional
institutes.
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flUN. MILITARY OBSERVERS IN
KASHMIR

+189. SHrRI KRISHNAKANT WAS: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the country-wise strength of the United Nations Military Observers working in Kashmir at present;

(b) the annual expenditure incurred on them;

fc) whether they submit any reports to the United Nations Organisation at regular intervals; and

(d) if so, whether the copies of the reports are also sent to the Governments of India and Pakistan?]
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T[THE  DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHrRi ANILL K.
CHANDA} : (a) The present country-wise strength of United Nations Military Observers in Kashmir on both sides of the Cease-fire
Line is as under:
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Uruguay c e .
Chile - .
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New Zealand -
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fb) The expenditure on the maintenance of the United Nations Military Observers Group is borne by the United Nations. The Government of India, however, provide certain facilities such as free petrol and oil transport and medical treatment. In addition, Observers in forward areas i.e. outside Srinagar and Jammu are treated as guests of the Indian army units stationed there and are provia-
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ed free accommodation and rations at the scale applicable to officers serving in the Jammu and Kashmir State area. Particulars of the cost of these facilities are not available.

(c) and (d). The findings of the Observers on violations of the Ceasefire Agreement reported to them by either Government are forwarded to the Governments of India and Pakistan. It is not known whether the Observers submit any reports to the United Nations Organisation at regular intervals.]

SHRI B. GUPTA: May I know what are now the functions of these United Nations Military Observers there; and whether such given to us.

functions are really consistent with our
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SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Their functions are to look after the cease-fire line and to see that there is no violation of the cease-fire line. And this is completely consistent with what we have agreed to.
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SuBl S. MAHANTY: May I know whether the U. N. Observers have submitted any report to the Government of India on the Neokwal firing on the Jammu-Kashmir border?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Yes, as the hon. Member knows, because there has been a great deal of reference to it in the Press, although a full report is not published, because it is for the United Nations to publish it, we cannot publish their documents. But a summary of it has appeared in the Press.

Surt S. MAHANTY: May 1 know what are the broad contents of that report? It is a matter of vital import ance ...........

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Mahan-ty; but they submitted the report to the United Nations and I presume that it is for the U. N. to publish it.

SHRI S. MAHANTY: No, Sir......cccceeunee

SHrRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: No, they submitted the report to Pakistan and to the Government of India, and no doubt, to the United Nations. But we are not supposed to publish their reports as such. In fact, a summary of the report containing their main conclusions has been published in the Press.
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SHRI S. MAHANTY: Most respectfully I would like to submit that whenever such matters of importance come up, Government does not take notice of matters published in the Press. We are not now concerned with what is published in the Press. In the latter part of the answer it has been said that reports are also submitted to the Government of India. I wish to know from the reports which have been submitted to the Government of India, on which party have they laid the blame for this most unfortunate incident?

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: And what has been the result?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The hon.
Member will forgive me if 1 express my surprise on his ignorance of this matter, because Government have issued an official communique. When I said it is published in the Press, it is not a press surmise that I mean but an official communique. And that report laid the blame entirely on the Pakistan side.

SHRI S. MAHANTY: May I know, then whether the Government of India is claiming any compensation for the firing?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Yes, the Government of India did claim compensation as well as punishment of those who were found to have been guilty of misbehaviour.
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*(*|REGIONAL PUBLICITY OFFICERS

*190. SHRI KRISHNAKANT VYAS: Will the Minister for INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred question No. 6 in the Rajya Sabha on the 23rd February, 1955 and state whether any more regional publicity officers have since been appointed in each region for the publicity of the Five Year Plan?]
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Yes, one more Regional Officer has since been appointed with Headquarters at Hyderabad for the Central Region. The appointment to the remaining one post is still under consideration.]
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